connected persons of the Company and are independent of and not connected with the

Company, the directors, chief executive or substantial shareholders of the Company or

its subsidiaries, or any of their respective associates; and (c) none of the placees will

become substantial shareholders of the Company immediately following the Placing.

THE SUBSCRIPTION

On 20 September 2010, with all conditions of the Subscription having been fulfilled,

completion of the Subscription took place and an aggregate of 150,000,000 Subscription

Shares (equivalent to the number of the Placing Shares placed) were issued and allotted

at HK$0.268 per Subscription Share (equivalent to the placing price).

CHANGES TO SHAREHOLDING AS A RESULT OF THE PLACING AND THE
SUBSCRIPTION

The shareholding of the Vendor and any party acting in concert with her in the Company

(a) immediately before the Placing; (b) immediately after the Placing but before the

Subscription; and (c) immediately after the Placing and the Subscription are as follows:

  After the Placing
 Immediately before but before the After the Placing
 the Placing Subscription and the Subscription
 No. of Shares % No. of Shares % No. of Shares %

Connected persons
The Vendor and any party acting

 in concert with her 1,316,744,835 71.17 1,166,744,835 63.06 1,316,744,835 65.69

 Sub-total: 1,316,744,835 71.17 1,166,744,835 63.06 1,316,744,835 65.69
Public
Placees (Note 1) – – 150,000,000 8.11 150,000,000 7.48

Other public (Note 2) 533,342,141 28.83 533,342,141 28.83 537,642,141 26.83

 Sub-total: 533,342,141 28.83 683,342,141 36.94 687,642,141 34.31

 Total: 1,850,086,976 100.00 1,850,086,976 100.00 2,004,386,976 100.00

3

Notes:

1. The shareholding of the Placees only refers to the Placing Shares under the Placing and

Subscription Agreement, without taking into account the existing shareholding of VPL Funds and

Ajia Partners.

2. VPL Funds and Ajia Partners, two of the Placees, are existing shareholders of the Company. From

the date of the Announcement to the date immediately before the Placing, 2,100,000 Shares were

issued pursuant to the exercise of share options of the Company. From the date of completion of

the Placing to the date of completion of the Subscription, 4,300,000 Shares were issued pursuant to